
 

                                                                          
                                                                                 Page 1 of 7       

   
 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

Dated: 26.11.2024 

 

 

 

 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL  

(RFP)  

FOR PROCUREMENT OF  

FACILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES  

FOR BANK’S DATA CENTRE  

AT NAVI MUMBAI 

 

 

 Ref: SBI/GITC/Data Centres & Cloud/2024/2025/1234 dated : 14.11.2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Data Centres & Operations Department 

State Bank of India, Global IT Centre 

Sector 11, CBD Belapur 

Navi Mumbai-400 614 

 

  



 

                                                                          
                                                                                 Page 2 of 7       

   
 

CORRIGENDUM 

We hereby advise the undernoted changes in the concerned Para/Pages, referring to RFP published,: 

SBI/GITC/Data Centres & Cloud/2024/2025/1234 dated: 14.11.2024. All bidders should take 

note of the changes as mentioned below. 

S.

No 

RFP 

Page 

No  

RFP 

Clause  

No 

Existing  

Clause 
Revised Clause 

1.  57/5

8 

Scope of 

Work and 

Payment 

Schedule 

Consumables for Data Centre as 

per the requirement of routine 

activities. 

Material 

Lugs 

1. 16sqmm CU / AL 

2. 25sqmm CU / AL 

3. 50sqmm CU / AL 

4. 70sqmm CU / AL 

5. 95sqmm CU / AL 

6. 120sqmm CU / AL 

7. 240sqmm CU / AL 

8. 400sqmm CU /AL 

Double compression Gland 

1. 400X4C AL ARMOUR  

2. 240X4C AL ARMOUR 

3. 120X4C AL ARMOUR 

4. 90X1C CU FLEXIBLE 

5. 70X1C CU FLEXIBLE 

PG gland 

1. PG11 

2. PG13.5 

3. PG16 

4. PG19 

MCB 

1. 6A SP 

2. 10A SP 

3. 20A SP 

4. 25A SP 

5. 32A SP 

6. 16A TP 

7. 20A TP 

8. 25A TP 

9. 32A TP 

10. 40A TP 

11. 63A TP 

12. 125A TP 

Consumables for Data Centre 

as per the requirement of 

routine activities. 

Material 

Lugs 

1. 16sqmm CU / AL 

2. 25sqmm CU / AL 

3. 50sqmm CU / AL 

4. 70sqmm CU / AL 

5. 95sqmm CU / AL 

6. 120sqmm CU / AL 

7. 240sqmm CU / AL 

8. 400sqmm CU /AL 

Double compression Gland 

1. 400X4C AL ARMOUR  

2. 240X4C AL ARMOUR 

3. 120X4C AL ARMOUR 

4. 90X1C CU FLEXIBLE 

5. 70X1C CU FLEXIBLE 

PG gland 

1. PG11 

2. PG13.5 

3. PG16 

4. PG19 

MCB 

1. 6A SP 

2. 10A SP 

3. 20A SP 

4. 25A SP 

5. 32A SP 

6. 16A TP 

7. 20A TP 

8. 25A TP 

9. 32A TP 

10. 40A TP 

11. 63A TP 

12. 125A TP 



 

                                                                          
                                                                                 Page 3 of 7       

   
 

S.

No 

RFP 

Page 

No  

RFP 

Clause  

No 

Existing  

Clause 
Revised Clause 

13. 32A FP 

14. 40A FP 

15. 63A FP 

16. 80A FP 

17. 100A FP 

18. 125A FP 

 

Any minor variations in the above list 

to be accommodated by the Vendor. 

 

13. 32A FP 

14. 40A FP 

15. 63A FP 

16. 80A FP 

17. 100A FP 

18. 125A FP 

 

The list is illustrative, but not 

exhaustive. 10 percentage of 

variations in the above list to be 

accommodated by the Vendor. 

 

2.  56 Appendix-E 

Scope of 

Work and 

Payment 

Schedule 

 

1. House Keeping for Data 

Centre  
 

General cleanliness is very important 

in the Data Centre.  

Tasks to be performed:  
i Dusting and damp mopping of 

premises.  

ii Cleaning of under floor void 

once a month.  

iii Cleaning of all desks and 

office furniture after office hours.  

iv Removal of garbage.  

v Attend to spillages, etc., on 

call basis.  

vi Lifting, shifting and aligning 

of Racks at Data Centre as per Banks 

requirement.  

 

 

1. House Keeping for Data 

Centre  
 

General cleanliness is very 

important in the Data Centre.  

Tasks to be performed:  
i Dusting and damp mopping 

of premises.  

ii Cleaning of under floor 

void once a month.  

iii Cleaning of all desks and 

office furniture after office hours.  

iv Removal of garbage.  

v Attend to spillages, etc., on 

call basis.  

vi Lifting, shifting and 

aligning of Racks at Data Centre as 

per Banks requirement.  

 

List of Housekeeping Equipment 

& Material for routine services. 

 

1. R2 (Hygienic hard Surface 

Cleaner) 

2. R3 (Glass Cleaner) 

3. R101 (Carpet Shampoo) 

4. Colin (Glass Cleaner) 

5. Glass Dusters 

6. Table Dusters 

7. Yellow Dusters 



 

                                                                          
                                                                                 Page 4 of 7       

   
 

S.

No 

RFP 

Page 

No  

RFP 

Clause  

No 

Existing  

Clause 
Revised Clause 

8. Scotch Brite 

9. Tissue Papers 

10. Wet Mops 

11. Dry Mops 

12. Mosquitoes & Flies killer 

spray 

13. Room Freshener 

14. Glass Wipers 

15. Hand Gloves 

16. Safety Goggles 

17. Feather Brush 

18. Metal Polish like Brasso 

19. Air Masks 

20. Dust Pan 

21. Spray Bottle 

22. Garbage Bag 

23. Painting Brush 

24. Cloth Brush 

Machine & Instrument 

1. Vacuum Cleaners (Dry & 

Wet) 

 

The items mentioned above should 

be factored for an area of 15,000 

sqft for the period of the contract. 



 

                                                                          
                                                                                 Page 5 of 7       

   
 

S.

No 

RFP 

Page 

No  

RFP 

Clause  

No 

Existing  

Clause 
Revised Clause 

3.  108 4.2 Service 

Provider 

Duties 

The Service Provider shall execute 

Data Processing Agreement on the 

format attached as Appendix-G to this 

RFP. < This term is applicable where 

the activities for which selection of 

Vendor/ outsourcing of activities 

involve access/sharing/transfer of 

Personal Data/PII of EU/UK NRI 

customers. STRIKE OFF, IF NOT 

APPLICABLE.> 

Removed 

 

  



 

                                                                          
                                                                                 Page 6 of 7       

   
 

Existing Clause 

Page No 66 

 

Indicative Price Bid 

Recurring Charges (I) 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 Type of services / Items Quantity/No 

of 

Resources  

Cost In Rs Total 

amount 

in Rs for 

3 years 

Proportion to 

Total Cost 

(in 

percentage) # 

1st 

Yr 

2nd  

Yr  

3rd 

Yr 

1 Facility Manager 1      

2 
Assistant Facility 

Manager 
1 

     

3 Shift Engineer  4      

4 BMS Technician 7      

5 Electrician  10      

6 AC Technician 7      

7 Housekeeping 10      

8 
Total Manpower cost 

(1+2+3+4+5+6+7) 
40 

     

9 

Miscellaneous 

Expenses, Tools & 

Tackles@, Consumables, 

Contract management 

 

   

10 Special Services$     

 Total Cost * (8+9+10)    100 

 

 

 

  



 

                                                                          
                                                                                 Page 7 of 7       

   
 

Revised Clause 

Indicative Price Bid 

Recurring Charges (I) 

 

Sr. 

No. 

 Type of services / Items Quantity/No 

of 

Resources  

Cost In Rs Total 

amount 

in Rs for 

3 years 

Proportion to 

Total Cost 

(in 

percentage) # 

1st 

Yr 

2nd  

Yr  

3rd 

Yr 

1 Facility Manager 1      

2 
Assistant Facility 

Manager 
1 

     

3 Shift Engineer  3      

4 BMS Technician 6      

5 Electrician  9      

6 AC Technician 6      

7 Housekeeping 10      

8 
Total Manpower cost 

(1+2+3+4+5+6+7) 
36 

     

9 

Miscellaneous 

Expenses, Tools & 

Tackles@, Consumables, 

Contract management 

 

   

10 Special Services$     

 Total Cost * (8+9+10)    100 

 

 

 

*** 


